
ATTACHMENT 2A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPREME COURT, COURTS OF APPEAL, 
HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER, 

JUDICIAL COUNTIL/AOC REPORTS: 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT REPORT 
 

REPORTING PERIOD: 
JULY 1 through DECEMBER 31, 2012 



Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal, Habeas Corpus Resource Center, Judicial Council/AOC
Contract Amendment Report

Reporting Period:  July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

*Litigation contracts do not have the costs of the amendments reported Page 1 of 8

Entity Vendor Name Contract 
Number

Amend
ment 

Type of Goods/Services Description Nature of Amendment Duration Cost of Amendment

Judicial Council ALEXAN INTERNATIONAL, INC. ISD11007-01 1 Data Center Services Change of terms and conditions 12 207,328.00

AMERICAN EXPRESS 1025365 1 Meetings, Conferences, Exhibits and Shows Change of cost and scope of the work 2 9,216.50

1025403 1 All Travel Expenditures-In State Change of cost and scope of the work 1 -1,714.80

AMS.NET, INC. 1025177 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of cost and scope of the work 5 1,000.00

1025179 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 8 0.00

APEX SYSTEMS, INC. ISD10019-01 3 Consultants-Information Systems Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 167,229.20

ASCENT SERVICES GROUP ISD11001-01 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of cost and scope of the work 12 205,000.00

ISD11003-01 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 12 228,000.00

ISD11010-01 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 228,160.00

ISD11013-01 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 218,240.00

ATTORNEYS FOR FAMILIES & CHILDREN 1009172 10 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 2,452,628.69

AYERS, KIMBERLY C. 1024557 1 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 116,951.64

BAER, LAURA I. 1025218 1 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 93,173.00

BENTLEY, KELLY S. 1016819 4 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 132,306.00

CANYON SOLUTIONS, INC. 1013753 9 Consultants-Other Change of cost and schedule of the work 4 84,290.68

CARTY, MICHAEL A. 1024681 1 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 265,000.00

CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER 1008352 10 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 18,180,804.00

11 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 500,000.00

1023310 3 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 48 2,619,199.72

4 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 48 20,000.00



Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal, Habeas Corpus Resource Center, Judicial Council/AOC
Contract Amendment Report

Reporting Period:  July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

*Litigation contracts do not have the costs of the amendments reported Page 2 of 8

Entity Vendor Name Contract 
Number

Amend
ment 

Type of Goods/Services Description Nature of Amendment Duration Cost of Amendment

CONCEPTS 2000 CONSULTING 1017052 8 Consultants-Information Systems Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 12 154,790.00

DATAMAXX APPLIED TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 1016305 8 Maintenance - Software Change of scope of the work/service (Technical req 12 33,309.00

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION 1021740 2 Consultants-Other Change of cost and schedule of the work 6 35,000.00

DEPENDENCY ADVOCACY CENTER 1016791 5 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 24 2,459,318.00

DEPENDENCY LEGAL GROUP OF SAN DIEGO 1020927 5 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and scope of the work 14 9,749,950.36

EAST BAY CHILDREN'S LAW OFFICES, INC. 1018102 7 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 24 2,092,994.00

EMPLOYMENT ADVISORS 1007665 12 Consultants-HR Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 14 0.00

1019678 5 Consultants-HR Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 20,000.00

1022087 2 Consultants-HR Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 25,000.00

1022719 2 Consultants-HR Change of cost and scope of the work 9 10,000.00

HUNT, KIMBERLY G. 1021379 2 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 49,926.00

INFOJINI, INC. ISD10014-01 2 Consultants-Information Systems Change of terms and conditions 12 208,320.00

ISD10017-01 2 Consultants-Information Systems Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 12 171,783.04

ISD11006-01 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 12 276,768.00

ISD11017-01 2 Consultants-Information Systems Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 171,783.04

INNOVASAFE, INC. 1016167 4 Consultants-Information Systems Change of cost and schedule of the work 11 4,200.00

JULIE BACHMAN A LAW CORP. 1019234 4 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 49,440.00

JUVENILE DEPENDENCY COUNSELORS 1020434 5 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and scope of the work 12 1,861,539.00

KELLY & HUBNER, LLP 1024596 1 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 48 656,106.00

KENNEDY VAN & STORAGE, INC. 1021505 2 Facility Relocation Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 24,000.00

KLEIN, THERESA G. 1007139 12 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and scope of the work 3 7,000.00



Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal, Habeas Corpus Resource Center, Judicial Council/AOC
Contract Amendment Report

Reporting Period:  July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

*Litigation contracts do not have the costs of the amendments reported Page 3 of 8

Entity Vendor Name Contract 
Number

Amend
ment 

Type of Goods/Services Description Nature of Amendment Duration Cost of Amendment

LAW FOUNDATION OF SILICON VALLEY 1018733 7 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 24 2,190,813.00

LEGAL AID OF MARIN 1021474 4 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 246,022.00

LLOP, CRISTINA 1025276 1 Consultants-Other Change of terms and conditions 9 -19,506.75

LONDON, LORI G. 1019235 4 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 49,440.00

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 1024313 2 Governmental Grants Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 1 0.00

1024369A 2 Governmental Grants Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 1 0.00

LOS ANGELES DEPENDENCY LAWYERS, INC. 1019301 5 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 13,346,900.00

6 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 500,000.00

MARSH RISK & INSURANCE SERVICES 1006922 8 Consultants-Other Change of cost and schedule of the work 8 482,580.00

1014413 5 Consultants-Other Change of terms and conditions 12 0.00

MELTZER, JEREMY 1009949 11 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 13 137,869.20

MONO GROUP, INC. ISD11008-01 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of terms and conditions 12 264,384.00

ISD11034-01 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of terms and conditions 7 49,500.00

NEVADA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 1023325 2 Allocation-Payments to Trial Courts Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 4 0.00

NINYO & MOORE 1016021 25 Consultants-Other Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 5 2,850.00

26 Consultants-Other Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 3 0.00

NORTH COUNTY DEFENSE TEAM 1025217 1 Court Appointed Counsel Change of terms and conditions 24 688,911.00

NWN CORPORATION 1017757 4 Maintenance - Software Change of terms and conditions 12 36,000.00

ORBACH, HUFF & SUAREZ, LLP 1022979 3 Consultants-Other Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 50,000.00

PALANT, PAUL I. 1019237 3 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 49,440.00

PATTERSON, ROBERT M. 1008656 8 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 495,008.00



Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal, Habeas Corpus Resource Center, Judicial Council/AOC
Contract Amendment Report

Reporting Period:  July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

*Litigation contracts do not have the costs of the amendments reported Page 4 of 8

Entity Vendor Name Contract 
Number

Amend
ment 

Type of Goods/Services Description Nature of Amendment Duration Cost of Amendment

PERRY & ASSOCIATES 1007816 11 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 357,318.00

PROUTY, DOUGLAS M. 1017714 4 Payments to Private Counsel Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 12 45,468.00

RAPISCAN SYSTEMS, INC. MA-200604 5 Office Equipment Rental, Maintenance and 
Repairs

Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 12 0.00

RED BRICKS MEDIA, INC. 1021255 2 Consultants-Information Systems Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 12 0.00

ROSEMAN, ABIGAIL L. 1019212 5 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 95,695.00

RUNKLE, ROGER A. 1019242 3 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 79,050.00

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 1009819 7 Payments to Private Counsel Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 14 589,272.24

SHELTON, SANDUSKY L. 1018831 4 Payments to Private Counsel Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 12 37,890.00

SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS, INC. ISD11002-01 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of cost and scope of the work 12 180,602.00

ISD11004-01 1 Consultants-Information Systems Change of terms and conditions 12 135,920.00

STANISLAUS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER 1007827 7 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 15 218,981.76

SUTTON, BRIAN J. 1017073 4 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 44,934.00

TETRA TECH EM, INC. 1016022 12 Consultants-Other Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 3 0.00

TINGLER, JULIE A. 1017656 4 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 79,883.00

U.S. HEALTH WORKS MEDICAL GROUP 1018388 5 Health and Medical Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 10 7,500.00

6 Health and Medical Change of terms and conditions 7 0.00

VAN DERMYDEN ALLISON LAW CORPORATION 1023742 1 Consultants-HR Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 12 25,000.00

VATCHKOVA, EVGUENIA 1020734 3 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 394,757.00

WASACZ HILLEY & FULLERTON, LLP 1021506 3 Payments to Private Counsel Change of cost and schedule of the work 15 111,225.00

WILSON, DALE S. 1007817 11 Payments to Private Counsel Change of terms and conditions 12 411,160.00

1023554 1 Payments to Private Counsel Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 48 2,617,990.00



Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal, Habeas Corpus Resource Center, Judicial Council/AOC
Contract Amendment Report

Reporting Period:  July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

*Litigation contracts do not have the costs of the amendments reported Page 5 of 8

Entity Vendor Name Contract 
Number

Amend
ment 

Type of Goods/Services Description Nature of Amendment Duration Cost of Amendment

ALSTON & BIRD, LLP 1016567 8 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and scope of the work 12 27,000.00

1024997 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and scope of the work 12 50,000.00

ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA, RUUD & ROMO 1016346 9 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 3 *

1019068 7 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 5 0.00

1023654 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 8 0.00

1023704 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 9 *

1024161 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 8 0.00

1025254 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 9 *

BARKETT & GUMPERT 1022601 3 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 9 0.00

BENTON, ORR, DUVAL & BUCKINGHAM 1020895 3 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 12 *

1022572 5 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 6 0.00

1025401 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 5 *

BEST, BEST & KRIEGER 1024795 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 6 *

CARL WARREN & COMPANY 1021754 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 12 0.00

CARLE, MACKIE, POWER & ROSS 1015435 6 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 17 *

7 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 15 *

1022864 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 14 0.00

CUMMINGS, MCCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO & ASSO. 1021388 3 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 12 *

1022563 3 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 8 *

EMPLOYMENT ADVISORS 1023514 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 *

FINNERTY LAW OFFICES 1022383 3 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 3 *



Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal, Habeas Corpus Resource Center, Judicial Council/AOC
Contract Amendment Report

Reporting Period:  July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

*Litigation contracts do not have the costs of the amendments reported Page 6 of 8

Entity Vendor Name Contract 
Number

Amend
ment 

Type of Goods/Services Description Nature of Amendment Duration Cost of Amendment

FRYE CLAIMS CONSULTATION & 
ADMINISTRATION, INC.

1021721 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 12 11,000.00

GREATER BAKERSFIELD LEGAL ASSISTANCE, 
INC.

1024215 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 12 393,003.00

GRISWOLD, LASALLE, COBB, DOWD & GIN, LLP 1020990 4 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 9 0.00

HAWKINS DELAFIELD & WOOD, LLP 1024200 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 12 10,000.00

JONES DAY 1015899 10 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 12 *

9 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 6 0.00

1024579 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of scope of the work/service (Technical req 6 0.00

2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 8 *

LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF SANTA BARBARA 
COUNTY

1024219 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 24 584,467.00

LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF SAN DIEGO, INC. 1024217 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 12 2,116,024.00

LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 1024220 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 794,502.00

1024221 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 12 310,116.00

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 1023950 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 12 0.00

LOS ANGELES CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE 1024214 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 24 713,127.00

LOZANO SMITH 1021340 3 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 *

1024459 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 11 *

3 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 7 *

MATHENY SEARS LINKERT & JAIME, LLP 1020102 4 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 9 *

1024582 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 *

MEYERS, NAVE, RIBACK, SILVER & WILSON 1021312 5 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 *

1025168 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 2 *



Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal, Habeas Corpus Resource Center, Judicial Council/AOC
Contract Amendment Report

Reporting Period:  July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

*Litigation contracts do not have the costs of the amendments reported Page 7 of 8

Entity Vendor Name Contract 
Number

Amend
ment 

Type of Goods/Services Description Nature of Amendment Duration Cost of Amendment

MURCHISON & CUMMING, LLP 1025347 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 7 *

NEIGHBORHOOD LEGAL SERVICES 1024216 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 2,434,538.00

ORBACH, HUFF & SUAREZ, LLP 1025047 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 90,000.00

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & ET AL, LLP 1016601 8 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 13 0.00

PAUL, PLEVIN, SULLIVAN & ET AL 1017902 6 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 7 0.00

1020905 4 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 15 0.00

1023311 3 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 9 *

4 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 9 *

1023505 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 9 5,000.00

1024260 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 8 *

REED SMITH, LLP 1025224 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 6 *

1025544 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 10 0.00

RENNE SLOAN HOLTZMAN SAKAI, LLP 1022734 4 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 9 *

5 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 9 *

6 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 9 *

1023561 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 16 *

1024286 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 7 *

SAN FRANCISCO BAR ASSOCIATION 1024218 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 12 353,156.00

SEDGWICK, LLP 1021724 5 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 6 0.00

1024127 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of Schedule (extension or reduction to cont 6 0.00

VILLARREAL HUTNER & TODD PC 1023452 3 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 9 *



Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal, Habeas Corpus Resource Center, Judicial Council/AOC
Contract Amendment Report

Reporting Period:  July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

*Litigation contracts do not have the costs of the amendments reported Page 8 of 8

Entity Vendor Name Contract 
Number

Amend
ment 

Type of Goods/Services Description Nature of Amendment Duration Cost of Amendment

1025010 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 9 *

1025261A 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 9 *

WILEY, PRICE & RADULOVICH 1017527 9 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 12 *

1022740 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 9 *

1023508 2 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of cost and schedule of the work 10 10,000.00

1024583 1 Legal Services (Outside Attorneys, Special 
Masters)

Change of terms and conditions 12 *

Supreme Court WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION 1014048 5 Automated Legal Research Change of Cost and schedule and scope of the work 12 375,864.00

76,068,692.52


	Attach 2A Cover
	Attach 2A Contract Amendment Report Jul-Dec 2012
	Final Report


